



ASSAM INFORMATION COMMISSION

JONAKEE COMPLEX, SHILPGRAM ROAD, PANJABARI, GUWAHATI- 781037
Phone: (0361) 2332704, 2337900, 2331193:: Fax: 2332704:: email: secretary.sicassam@gmail.com

Case No. : SIC/KPM 106/2022 Complainant/ Appellant : Sri Jitul Deka

Respondent : SPIO,O/o the Mission Director, National Health

Mission, Assam, Christian Basti, Guwahati 5

Date of Hearing : 25/05/2022 Complaint/ Second : Dr. A.P.Rout,

Appeal heard by State Chief Information Commissioner, Assam

O R D E R 25/05/2022

- 1. The petitioner Sri Jitul Deka has filed one RTI petition before the PIO, O/o the Mission Director, National Health Mission (NHM), Assam on 26.11.2021 seeking following information:
 - (a) Provide copies of all work orders allotted to M/s Bajrang Infrastructure by NHM, Assam.
 - (b) Provide copies of work done certificates along with all technical documents submitted at NHM by M/S Bajrang Infrastructure against each work allotted to the said firm
- 2. On not being satisfied with the information received, the petitioner filed 1st appeal before the 1st Appellate Authority, office of the Mission Director, National Health Mission on 22.12.2021 and then he filed 2nd appeal before the Commission on 14.3.2022.

Accordingly, the matter was taken up for hearing.

- 3. The petitioner Sri Jitul Deka is present.
- 4. The Public Authority is represented by Smti Pomi Baruah, OSD, NHM & Deputy Secretary, Health & Family Welfare accompanied by Sri Ranapratap Bagbaruah, Chief Consultant (C/W), NHM Assam.
- 5. The SPIO of National Health Mission has submitted a written statement dated 20.5.2022 which is taken into records. They have also verbally intimated that reply to question no.1 is already given. And as regards to question no.2, since it is a third party information, they have already communicated to the concerned contractor in this regard.

However they have a bit confusion in interpreting the 'work done certificate'.

- 6. The petitioner intimated that by work done he means experience certificate (i.e., work already undertaken by the contractor before submitted his documents seeking the information at the National Health Mission).
- 7. Therefore, the Commission after discussing with the SPIO and Deemed PIO directs the SPIO to furnish the same within fifteen days as these documents are already submitted to the Government organisation and basis on which the tender process has been decided and hence is no longer the third party information.
- In view of the above, the case is disposed off.
 Authenticated copies to be given to all concerned.

Sd/-(Dr. A.P. Rout)

Authenticated true copy.

Sd/-Registrar Assam Information Commission

Copy to:

- 1. The SPIO, Office of the Mission Director, National Health Mission, Saikia Commercial Complex, Sri Nagar Path, Near Post Office Bus Stand, Christian Basti, Guwahati 05 for information and necessary action as ordered above.
- 2. The petitioner Sri Jitul Deka, C/o A T Telecom, Kunja Commercial Complex, Maligaon, Guwahati 12 for information.
- 3. Computer Section for uploading in the Website.
- 4. Office File.
- 5. Order Book.

Registrar Assam Information Commission